affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of fi nancial instruments.  The objective of market risk management
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

 Interest rate risk

 Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profi le of the interest-bearing fi nancial instruments was as follows:

Group Company

Carrying amount Carrying amount

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Fixed deposits 284,807 132,017 222,807 87,017

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BUKIT SEMBAWANG ESTATES LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

81

22 Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profi t or loss (and
reserves) by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and does not
take into account the effect of qualifying borrowing costs allowed for capitalisation and the associated tax effects.  The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Profi t or loss

50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease

$’000 $’000

Group

2015

Fixed deposits 1,424 (1,424)

2014

Fixed deposits 660 (660)

Company

2015

Fixed deposits 1,114 (1,114)

2014

Fixed deposits 435 (435)

 Capital management policy

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confi dence and
to sustain future development of the business.  The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Group
defi nes as net operating income divided by total shareholders’ equity.  The Board also monitors the level of dividends
to ordinary shareholders.  For these purposes, the Group defi nes “capital” as all components of equity.

The Group regularly reviews and manages its capital structure, comprising shareholders’ equity and borrowings,